

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nos. 76 EM 2024, 77 EM 2024

BRIAN T. BAXTER and SUSAN T. KINNIRY,
Respondents,

v.

PHILADELPHIA BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
Respondent,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Intervenor-Petitioners,

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RESTORING INTEGRITY AND TRUST IN ELECTIONS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY APPLICATION

Appeal from October 30, 2024 Order of the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania, No. 1305 C.D. 2024,
Affirming the September 26, 2024 Order of the
Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, No. 2024 No. 02481

Thomas R. McCarthy*
Conor D. Woodfin*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com
conor@consovoymccarthy.com

Walter S. Zimolong III
Pennsylvania Bar No. 89151
ZIMOLONG, LLC
353 West Lancaster Ave., Ste. 300
Wayne, PA 19087
(215) 665-0842
wally@zimolonglaw.com

**pro hac vice* forthcoming

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Court should vacate the decision below.....	3
A. The Commonwealth Court abused its discretion by failing to transfer the appeal to this Court.....	3
B. No other rule justifies the Commonwealth Court’s failure to transfer this case.	7
II. This Court should hear the case in the ordinary course after the election. ...	15
Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Compliance with Public Access Policy.....	19
Certificate of Compliance with PA.R.A.P. 531	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. C.L. Union of Pa. v. Pa. State Police</i> , 232 A.3d 654 (Pa. 2020).....	14
<i>Clifton v. Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 969 A.2d 1197 (Pa. 2009).....	5, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Blystone</i> , 119 A.3d 306 (Pa. 2015).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Gruver</i> , 248 A.3d 461 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2021).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Rollins</i> , 292 A.3d 873 (Pa. 2023).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Torsilieri</i> , 316 A.3d 77 (Pa. 2024).....	11
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Dayhoff v. Weaver</i> , 808 A.2d 1002 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2002).....	10
<i>Dep't of Trans. v. Hettich</i> , 669 A.2d 323 (Pa. 1995).....	13
<i>Domus, Inc. v. Signature Bldg. Sys. of PA, LLC</i> , 252 A.3d 628 (Pa. 2021).....	13
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014).....	9
<i>In re Est. of Getz</i> , 611 A.2d 778 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1992).....	13
<i>In re Mancuso</i> , 657 A.2d 136 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995)	6

<i>In re Warren</i> , 692 A.2d 1178 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997).....	6
<i>Lutz v. Commonwealth</i> , 577 A.2d 957 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990)	5, 6
<i>McGowen v. Harris</i> , 666 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Mercury Trucking, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 55 A.3d 1056 (Pa. 2012).....	9, 13
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	5
<i>New PA Project Educ. Fund v. Schmidt</i> , No. 112 MM 2024, 2024 WL 4410884 (Pa. Oct. 5, 2024).....	17, 18
<i>Pfuhl v. Coppersmith</i> , 253 A.2d 271 (Pa. 1969).....	17
<i>Tex. & P. Ry. v. Gulf, C. & S.F. Ry.</i> , 270 U.S. 266 (1926)	9
<i>Zimmerman v. Schmidt</i> , No. 33 M.D. 2024, 2024 WL 3979110 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 23, 2024)	7
<i>Zimmerman v. Schmidt</i> , __ A.3d __, No. 63 MAP 2024, 2024 WL 4284202 (Pa. Sept. 25, 2024).....	2, 7, 15
Statutes	
42 Pa. Stat. §5103.....	6, 13
42 Pa. Stat. §704.....	8
42 Pa. Stat. §722.....	passim
42 Pa. Stat. §726.....	10
42 Pa. Stat. §762.....	2, 3, 4, 10
71 Pa. Stat. §732-204	15

Section 11, 2019 Pa. Legis. Serv. 2019-77.....11

Other Authorities

Jonathan F. Mitchell, *The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy*,
104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018).....12
